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Who we are

We are the 28,000 faces of Tetra Tech. We are dedicated 

problem-solvers and innovators from 60 disciplines 

collaborating on innovative projects worldwide. 
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TETRA TECH SNAPSHOT

W O R K S  I N

100+
COUNTRIES

7
CONTINENTS

Publicly traded
on NASDAQ as

T T EK

$5 billion
A N N U A L  R E V E N U E

W O R K S  O N

100,000
P R O J E C T S  

A N N U A L L Y  

550 OFFICES
WORLDWIDE

ENR RANKINGS

#1 Water Treatment/Desalination

#1 Environmental Management

#1 Wind Power

#1 Hydro Plants

22,000 CLIENTS

28,000 EMPLOYEES
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Industry Rankings: #1 Market Leading Positions

Water Treatment 
and Desalination

10 years in a row

Environmental
Management

15 years in a row    

Hydro Plants

7 years in a row

#3 in Top 500 Global Design Firms
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• History of Coal Abandoned Mine Land (AML) Funding

• Fee-based AML Funding (SMCRA Title IV)

• AML Economic Revitalization (AMLER) Funding

• Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) or Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law (BIL) AML Funding

• Associated STREAM ACT of 2022

• Summary of FY 2022, FY 2023, and FY 2024 Coal AML 
Funding by State/Tribe

• Selected Tetra Tech (Pittsburgh) Current and Ongoing AML 
or AMD Projects



AML Sites
 exist in 45 of

 Pennsylvania’s
 67 Counties

Nearly 10 % of
Pennsylvania’s

 Total Land
Area is Underlain

by Abandoned
Underground

Coal Mines

Over 100,000
Acres of AML

and over 5,500
 miles of AMD

Impaired
Streams



Title IV of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation 
Act of 1977 (SMCRA) created the AML Fund, which is 
funded primarily by a reclamation fee (also known as the 
AML fee) assessed on each ton of coal produced in the 
United States and which, among other things, provides 
funding to eligible States and Tribes for the reclamation 
of coal mining sites abandoned or left in an inadequate 
reclamation status as of August 3, 1977.



• As originally enacted, section 402(a) of SMCRA fixed 
the reclamation fee at:
o 35 cents per ton (or 10 percent of the value of the coal, 

whichever was less) for coal other than lignite produced by 
surface mining methods

o 15 cents per ton (or 10 percent of the value of the coal, 
whichever was less) for coal other than lignite produced from 
underground mines, and

o 10 cents per ton (or 2 percent of the value of the coal, 
whichever was less) for lignite



• Section 402(b) of SMCRA first authorized collection of reclamation 
fees for 15 years following the date of SMCRA’s enactment 
(August 3, 1977).

• Congress extended the fee collection authority through 
September 30, 1995, in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 
1990.

• The Energy Policy Act of 1992 extended the fee collection 
authority through September 30, 2004.

• A series of short interim extensions in appropriations and other 
acts extended the fee collection authority through September 30, 
2007.



The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Amendments of 2006 
(the 2006 amendments) were signed into law on December 20, 2006, as 
part of the Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006. The 2006 amendments:

• extended the fee collection authority under section 402(b) through September 
30, 2021, and 

• reduced the reclamation fee rates in section 402(a) by 10 percent for the 
period from October 1, 2007, through September 30, 2012, and 

• reduced the reclamation fee rates in section 402(a) by an additional 10 percent 
from the original levels for the period from October 1, 2012, through 
September 30, 2021. 

• Supplemented the Industry Fees with US Treasury Funding for the First Time.



The fee rates from October 1, 2007, through 
September 30, 2012, required coal mine operators to 
pay:

• 31.5 cents per ton for coal produced by surface mining 
methods

• 13.5 cents per ton for coal produced from 
underground mines, and 

• 9 cents per ton for lignite



The fee rates from October 1, 2012, through 
September 30, 2021, required coal mine operators to 
pay:

• 28 cents per ton for coal produced by surface mining 
methods

• 12 cents per ton for coal produced from underground 
mines, and 

• 8 cents per ton for lignite



The 2021 amendments, signed into law on 
November 15, 2021, as part of the Infrastructure 
Investment and Jobs Act (a.k.a. IIJA or Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law (BIL)):

• extended the fee collection authority under section 
402(b) through September 30, 2034, and 

• reduced reclamation fee rates in section 402(a) by 20 
percent from the prior rates



The fee rates from October 1, 2021, through September 
30, 2034, require coal mine operators to pay:

• 22.4 cents per ton for coal produced by surface 
mining methods

• 9.6 cents per ton for coal produced from 
underground mines, and 

• 6.4 cents per ton for lignite





Louisiana, Mississippi, Montana, 
Texas, Wyoming, Crow Tribe, Navajo 
Nation 

Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
Pennsylvania, West Virginia 

Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, 
Colorado, Iowa, Kansas, Maryland, 
Missouri, New Mexico, North 
Dakota, Tennessee, Utah, Virginia 

Certified States/Tribes

Uncertified States

Minimum Program States





• $11.3 billion of US Treasury funding deposited into the AML Trust 
Fund for distribution to eligible states and tribes (i.e. those with an 
approved AML program).  Both uncertified and certified* states and 
tribes are eligible for grants

• The funds are to be distributed in equal, annual amounts over a 15-
year period based on the number of tons of coal historically produced 
in the state or tribe before August 3, 1977.  Unlike the way historic coal 
production is used in the current formula for distribution of AML 
funds, all states and tribes (whether certified or uncertified) will be 
included and receive some level of funding.

*A State or Tribe ‘‘certifies’’ under section 411(a) of SMCRA when it has completed all known coal AML priorities.



IIJA Transformative Funding

Rank Percent

Cumu- 

lative 

%

State
FY22 IIJA AML 

Funding

Total IIJA AML 

Funding Over 

15 Years

Rank Percent

Cumu- 

lative 

%

State
FY22 IIJA AML 

Funding

Total IIJA AML 

Funding Over 15 

Years

1 33.8% 33.8% Pennsylvania $244,904,000 $3,673,560,000 14 0.8% 96.0% Utah $5,769,000 $86,535,000

2 19.4% 53.2% West Virginia $140,751,000 $2,111,265,000 15 0.7% 96.7% Kansas $4,855,000 $72,825,000

3 10.5% 63.7% Illinois $75,763,000 $1,136,445,000 16 0.7% 97.3% Maryland $4,812,000 $72,180,000

4 10.2% 73.9% Kentucky $74,253,000 $1,113,795,000 17 0.6% 98.0% Montana $4,601,000 $69,015,000

5 6.4% 80.3% Ohio $46,444,000 $696,660,000 18 0.5% 98.5% Oklahoma $3,492,000 $52,380,000

6 3.4% 83.7% Indiana $24,666,000 $369,990,000 19 0.4% 98.9% North Dakota $3,102,000 $46,530,000

7 3.1% 86.9% Virginia $22,790,000 $341,850,000 20 0.3% 99.2% New Mexico $2,423,000 $36,345,000

8 2.8% 89.7% Alabama $20,451,000 $306,765,000 21 0.2% 99.5% Arkansas $1,700,000 $25,500,000

9 1.4% 91.1% Colorado $9,967,000 $149,505,000 22 0.2% 99.7% Navajo Nation $1,662,000 $24,930,000

10 1.3% 92.4% Wyoming $9,697,000 $145,455,000 23 0.2% 99.9% Alaska $1,333,000 $19,995,000

11 1.2% 93.6% Tennessee $8,578,000 $128,670,000 24 0.1% 100.0% Texas $986,000 $14,790,000

12 0.8% 94.4% Iowa $5,988,000 $89,820,000

13 0.8% 95.2% Missouri $5,862,000 $87,930,000
Total 724,849,000$ 10,872,735,000$ 



Knoxville



• The total amount of grant funding for any state or tribe shall not be 
less than $20 million over the 15-year period, but only to the extent 
that a state and tribe has sufficient “covered activities” to 
substantiate the need for this funding.

• Grants from these funds are in addition to those otherwise 
received by states and tribes under the existing AML program

• The funds can only be used for “covered activities”.  This is limited 
to the work permitted by subsections 403(a) (i.e. Priority 1, 2 and 3 
Projects), 403(b) (i.e., Water Supply Replacement Projects) and 
section 410 (i.e. AML Emergency Projects).



• The Secretary of the Interior is required to report to Congress on progress made with 
the funds six years after the date on which the first distribution of grant funding 
occurs. 

• 20 years after the date of enactment of the Act, the Secretary of the Interior is 
required to evaluate grants to states and tribes.  Following that evaluation, states and 
tribes are required to return any unused funds to the AML Trust Fund.

• The bill allows/encourages priority to be given to reclamation projects that employ 
current or former employees of the coal industry.

• States and tribes are authorized to aggregate bids under these grants into larger 
statewide or regional contracts.

• $25 million is reserved for use by the Secretary and states and tribes for financial and 
technical assistance for the purpose of making amendments to the AML inventory 
under section 403(c) of SMCRA.**



• Since federal fiscal year FY 2016, the US Congress has 
appropriated US Treasury Funding each year to selected 
states and Indian tribes to undertake AML reclamation 
projects that include or facilitate economic revitalization 
or that provide other community benefits.

 

• Funding has been granted to the six Appalachian States 
with the largest Inventory of unreclaimed AML and to the 
three Indian Tribes – Navajo, Hopi, and Crow.



• The Abandoned Mine Land Economic Revitalization (AMLER) Program, 
formerly known as the AML Pilot Program is administered by the Office 
of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE).

• The AMLER Program funds are to be used “for the reclamation of 
abandoned mine lands in conjunction with economic and community 
development and reuse goals”. 

• The intent of the program is to explore and implement strategies that 
”return legacy coal mining sites to productive uses through economic 
and community development”. 

• The AMLER Program supports local investment opportunities that 
provide for ”sustainable long-term revitalization of coalfield 
economies”.



• The AMLER Program is an opportunity for states, tribes, and local 
communities to collaboratively return impacted areas to 
productive reuse and achieve the economic and community 
development goals identified for the community and/or region. 

• State and Tribal AML Programs, in consultation with state, tribal, 
and local economic and community development authorities, 
develop eligible projects with a nexus to AML land and water 
reclamation and economic/community development. 

• AMLER funds can be used to reclaim impacted lands/waters 
and/or for end-use development of the site. 



State/Tribe FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Total (FY 2016-FY 

2024)

Alabama  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,652,111  $  11,739,333  $  11,000,000  $        83,391,444 

Kentucky  $30,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  26,630,111  $  29,347,333  $  28,666,667  $      224,644,111 

Ohio  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  10,652,111  $  11,739,333  $  11,000,000  $        98,391,444 

Pennsylvania  $30,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  26,630,111  $  29,347,333  $  28,666,667  $      239,644,111 

Virginia  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,000,000  $  10,652,111  $  11,739,333  $  11,000,000  $        83,391,444 

West Virginia  $30,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  25,000,000  $  26,630,111  $  29,347,333  $  28,666,667  $      239,644,111 

Crow Tribe  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,551,111  $     3,913,333  $     3,666,667  $        24,464,444 

Hopi Tribe  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,551,111  $     3,913,333  $     3,666,667  $        24,464,444 

Navajo Tribe  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,333,333  $     3,551,111  $     3,913,333  $     3,666,667  $        24,464,444 

Totals  $90,000,000  $105,000,000  $115,000,000  $115,000,000  $115,000,000  $115,000,000  $122,500,000  $135,000,000  $130,000,000  $  1,042,500,000 

AML Economic Revitalization (AMLER) Program - Historic Distributions (2016-2024)

Over $1 billion Allocated through FY 2024



The ‘‘STREAM Act’’, also known as the ‘‘Safeguarding Treatment for the 
Restoration of Ecosystems from Abandoned Mines Act’’ was passed by 
Congress in December of 2022
• The Act allows up to 30 percent of the total amount of a state or tribe’s 

annual IIJA AML grant may be deposited into a long-term abandoned mine 
land reclamation fund for:
1) the abatement of the causes and the treatment of the effects of acid 

mine drainage resulting from coal mining practices, including for the 
costs of building, operating, maintaining, and rehabilitating acid mine 
drainage treatment systems 

2) the prevention, abatement, and control of subsidence, or 
3) the prevention, abatement, and control of coal mine fires



State/Tribe
FY22 BIL AML 

Funding*

FY22 Title IV 

AML Funding

FY22 AMLER 

Funding

FY22 Total AML 

Funding

Percent of 

Total AML $

Cumulative 

Percent (%)
Rank

Pennsylvania $244,904,000 $26,463,897 $26,600,000 $297,967,897 30.05% 30.05% 1

West Virginia $140,751,000 $18,480,441 $26,600,000 $185,831,441 18.74% 48.78% 2

Kentucky $74,253,000 $8,889,292 $26,600,000 $109,742,292 11.07% 59.85% 3

Illinois $75,763,000 $9,689,419 $0 $85,452,419 8.62% 68.47% 4

Ohio $46,444,000 $4,699,156 $10,600,000 $61,743,156 6.23% 74.69% 5

Wyoming $9,697,000 $30,415,530 $0 $40,112,530 4.04% 78.74% 6

Virginia $22,790,000 $2,960,771 $10,600,000 $36,350,771 3.67% 82.40% 7

Alabama $20,451,000 $2,829,000 $10,600,000 $33,880,000 3.42% 85.82% 8

Indiana $24,666,000 $3,944,417 $0 $28,610,417 2.88% 88.70% 9

Colorado $9,967,000 $2,829,000 $0 $12,796,000 1.29% 89.99% 10

Tennessee $8,578,000 $2,829,000 $0 $11,407,000 1.15% 91.14% 11

Iowa $5,988,000 $2,829,000 $0 $8,817,000 0.89% 92.03% 12

Missouri $5,862,000 $2,829,000 $0 $8,691,000 0.88% 92.91% 13

Utah $5,769,000 $2,829,000 $0 $8,598,000 0.87% 93.78% 14

Montana $4,601,000 $3,287,963 $0 $7,888,963 0.80% 94.57% 15

Kansas $4,855,000 $2,829,000 $0 $7,684,000 0.77% 95.35% 16

Maryland $4,812,000 $2,829,000 $0 $7,641,000 0.77% 96.12% 17

NAAMLP States/Tribes Total Coal AML Funding for Federal FY2022

Signifies that
Tetra Tech has
a Contract for

AML Consulting



State/Tribe
FY22 BIL AML 

Funding*

FY22 Title IV 

AML Funding

FY22 AMLER 

Funding

FY22 Total AML 

Funding

Percent of 

Total AML $

Cumulative 

Percent (%)
Rank

North Dakota $3,102,000 $2,829,000 $0 $5,931,000 0.60% 96.72% 18

Navajo Nation $1,662,000 $525,510 $3,630,000 $5,817,510 0.59% 97.30% 19

New Mexico $2,423,000 $2,829,000 $0 $5,252,000 0.53% 97.83% 20

Arkansas $1,700,000 $2,829,000 $0 $4,529,000 0.46% 98.29% 21

Alaska $1,333,000 $2,829,000 $0 $4,162,000 0.42% 98.71% 22

Crow Tribe $0 $216,529 $3,630,000 $3,846,529 0.39% 99.10% 23

Oklahoma ** $3,492,000 $0 $0 $3,492,000 0.35% 99.45% 24

Hopi Tribe $0 $0 $3,630,000 $3,630,000 0.37% 99.81% 25

Texas $986,000 $732,134 $0 $1,718,134 0.17% 99.99% 26

Mississippi $0 $99,709 $0 $99,709 0.01% 100.00% 27

Louisiana $0 $25,279 $0 $25,279 0.00% 100.00% 28

Arizona $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 100.00% 29

California $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 100.00% 30

Idaho $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 100.00% 31

Nevada $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 100.00% 32

Totals -> $724,849,000 $144,378,047 $122,490,000 $991,717,047 100.00% <-Totals

NAAMLP States/Tribes Total Coal AML Funding for Federal FY2022

Signifies that
Tetra Tech has
a Contract for

AML Consulting



Signifies that
Tetra Tech has
a Contract for

AML Consulting

State/Tribe
FY23 BIL AML 

Funding*

FY23 Title IV 

AML Funding

FY23 AMLER 

Funding

FY23 Total 

AML Funding

Percent of 

Total AML $

Cumulative 

Percent (%)
Rank

Pennsylvania $244,904,000 $21,850,173 $29,347,333 $296,101,506 29.96% 29.96% 1

West Virginia $140,751,000 $15,601,223 $29,347,333 $185,699,556 18.79% 48.75% 2

Kentucky $74,253,000 $7,525,253 $29,347,333 $111,125,586 11.24% 59.99% 3

Illinois $75,763,000 $7,790,105 $0 $83,553,105 8.45% 68.44% 4

Ohio $46,444,000 $3,924,880 $11,739,333 $62,108,213 6.28% 74.73% 5

Virginia $22,790,000 $2,829,000 $11,739,333 $37,358,333 3.78% 78.51% 6

Wyoming $9,697,000 $25,900,397 $0 $35,597,397 3.60% 82.11% 7

Alabama $20,451,000 $2,829,000 $11,739,333 $35,019,333 3.54% 85.65% 8

Indiana $24,666,000 $3,386,346 $0 $28,052,346 2.84% 88.49% 9

Colorado $9,967,000 $2,829,000 $0 $12,796,000 1.29% 89.79% 10

Tennessee $8,578,000 $2,829,000 $0 $11,407,000 1.15% 90.94% 11

Iowa $5,988,000 $2,829,000 $0 $8,817,000 0.89% 91.83% 12

Missouri $5,862,000 $2,829,000 $0 $8,691,000 0.88% 92.71% 13

Utah $5,769,000 $2,829,000 $0 $8,598,000 0.87% 93.58% 14

Kansas $4,855,000 $2,829,000 $0 $7,684,000 0.78% 94.36% 15

Maryland $4,812,000 $2,829,000 $0 $7,641,000 0.77% 95.13% 16

NAAMLP States/Tribes Total Coal AML Funding for Federal FY2023



State/Tribe
FY23 BIL AML 

Funding*

FY23 Title IV 

AML Funding

FY23 AMLER 

Funding

FY23 Total 

AML Funding

Percent of 

Total AML $

Cumulative 

Percent (%)
Rank

Montana $4,601,000 $2,376,269 $0 $6,977,269 0.71% 95.84% 17

Navajo Nation $1,662,000 $536,224 $3,913,333 $6,111,557 0.62% 96.46% 18

North Dakota $3,102,000 $2,829,000 $0 $5,931,000 0.60% 97.06% 19

New Mexico $2,423,000 $2,829,000 $0 $5,252,000 0.53% 97.59% 20

Arkansas $1,700,000 $2,829,000 $0 $4,529,000 0.46% 98.05% 21

Alaska $1,333,000 $2,829,000 $0 $4,162,000 0.42% 98.47% 22

Crow Tribe $0 $226,533 $3,913,333 $4,139,866 0.42% 98.89% 23

Hopi Tribe $0 $0 $3,913,333 $3,913,333 0.40% 99.28% 24

Oklahoma ** $3,492,000 $0 $0 $3,492,000 0.35% 99.64% 25

Texas $986,000 $511,455 $0 $1,497,455 0.15% 99.79% 26

Mississippi $0 $91,848 $0 $91,848 0.01% 99.80% 27

Louisiana $0 $11,505 $0 $11,505 0.00% 99.80% 28

Arizona $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 99.80% 29

California $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 99.80% 30

Idaho $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 99.80% 31

Nevada $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 99.80% 32

Totals -> $724,849,000 $126,509,211 $135,000,000 $986,358,211 100.00% <-Totals

NAAMLP States/Tribes Total Coal AML Funding for Federal FY2023

Signifies that
Tetra Tech has
a Contract for

AML Consulting



Signifies that
Tetra Tech has
a Contract for

AML Consulting

State/Tribe
FY24 BIL AML 

Funding*

FY24 Title IV 

AML Funding

FY24 AMLER 

Funding

FY24 Total AML 

Funding

Percent of 

Total AML $

Cumulative 

Percent (%)
Rank

Pennsylvania $244,904,000 $21,482,485 $28,666,667  $    295,053,152 30.12% 30.12% 1

West Virginia $140,751,000 $15,308,392 $28,666,667  $    184,726,059 18.86% 48.97% 2

Kentucky $74,253,000 $7,400,010 $28,666,667  $    110,319,677 11.26% 60.23% 3

Illinois $75,763,000 $7,714,447 $0  $       83,477,447 8.52% 68.75% 4

Ohio $46,444,000 $3,818,252 $11,000,000  $       61,262,252 6.25% 75.01% 5

Virginia $22,790,000 $2,829,000 $11,000,000  $       36,619,000 3.74% 78.75% 6

Wyoming $9,697,000 $25,221,856 $0  $       34,918,856 3.56% 82.31% 7

Alabama $20,451,000 $2,829,000 $11,000,000  $       34,280,000 3.50% 85.81% 8

Indiana $24,666,000 $3,433,097 $0  $       28,099,097 2.87% 88.68% 9

Colorado $9,967,000 $2,829,001 $0  $       12,796,001 1.31% 89.98% 10

Tennessee $8,578,000 $2,829,000 $0  $       11,407,000 1.16% 91.15% 11

Iowa $5,988,000 $2,829,000 $0  $         8,817,000 0.90% 92.05% 12

Missouri $5,862,000 $2,829,000 $0  $         8,691,000 0.89% 92.93% 13

Utah $5,769,000 $2,829,000 $0  $         8,598,000 0.88% 93.81% 14

Kansas $4,855,000 $2,829,000 $0  $         7,684,000 0.78% 94.60% 15

Maryland $4,812,000 $2,829,000 $0  $         7,641,000 0.78% 95.38% 16

NAAMLP States/Tribes Total Coal AML Funding for Federal FY2024



State/Tribe
FY24 BIL AML 

Funding*

FY24 Title IV 

